BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
MUMBAX BENCH, MUMBAIX

A NOg 543 &

N frininge  this th day of J

CORAM: Hon'ble Shri Justice R.G.Vaidyanatha,Vice Chairman
" Hon'ble Shri D.5.8aueja, Member (A)

Mohd, Shafi Hussain Kazi
49/1956, C.G.5.Colony,
Antop Hill, Bombay-400 037.

By Advocate Shri 3.G.Gadkard
v/s,
1. Collector, Central Excise
Bombay=-I11 Piramal Chambers,

gth Floor, Parel, Lalbaug,
Bombay=-400 072,

‘2, Union of India through
x Respondent No. 1,

By ﬂdwcata Shri V.D.Uadhavkar
for Shri M.I. Sathna

ORDER i
R | '
(Per: Spri D.S.Bauweja, Member (A) |

k.
0A,NO. 543/92 and OA.NO. 545/92 have

besn filed by the applicant challenging different
orders of disciplinary authority and the appsllate

authority imposing punishment.  Howsver, the grounds
advanced farchallengingof the impugned ordersin both

the OAs, are identical and the question of law involved
is also common in Eoth the ORs, In view of this, both
the OAgs, are disposed of by a common judgement .

2, | DA LNO. 543/92 ¢ The applicant is employed as
Driver in the Central Excisa Department, Bombay-1l, The
applicant was issued a chargesheet for major penalty on
10.6,1988 uith sevan charges. The enquiry officer was
appointed as per order dated 3,9,1988, The enquiry
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officer submitted his roport on 27,12.,1989,




The disciplinaryrauthority passed an order dated
29/30,8,1990 imposing a punishment of reduction-
to tuo stagass in the existing scale and postponement

of increment for two ysare, The applicant made an

. appeal against the same and appellate authority as
‘per order’ dated 24,6,1991 rejected the same., Feeling

aggr “yaq,the present application has beaen filed on

«1992,

3. The applicant has brought out the background
which led to the allegad misconduct for which the
applicant has been,puﬁished. The applicant submits
that éll tha_Dtive;s"in”the Central Excise Dapartment
were performing the general duty from 8.30 a,m.‘té
6.06 pe.m. Howsver, as per order dated 8,2.,1988,shift
system was introduced only for the Drivsrs working in
Cﬁllactorate-ll. The applicant alleg%; that shifrt
system was introduced as the Drivsrsfuere recording
the use of staff car for private pur&osas in their
log=books, Since the introduction of shift duty ,
system was unauthorised, illegal and discriminatory,
all the Drivers refused to work beyond the normal
vorking hours as no overtime sllowance was payable

to them under the shift duty system. The applicant
submits that for non carrying out the orders which
were illegally issued, the applicant has besn taken

up for misconduct,

4. The applicant has challenged the impugned.

. orders on the follouing frounds :-'(a) The disciplinary

action taken against the applicant is discriminatory. _ é
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All the 7 Drivers had refused to obey the shift
duty system as per the Circular dated 8.2,1988,
However, only 3 Drivers 1n¢luding the espplicant
were issued chérgesheot while no action has been
taken against the other 4 Drivers for the same
allegad niaconﬁuct. (b) The applicant was only
supplied the copisa of the daily order shests but
not the copies of the actual enquiry proceasdings.
;2;/§;atemant of the witnesses recorded have not
en made available to the applicant. 'Though the
applicant has received the copy of the enquiry
report butAha;éubmita that in the absence of
statement of thg_gitnessas, he could:not make
‘an effective_réprasentation against fhe findings

of the enquiry officer, (c) The punishment imposed

is harsh and excesSive.

5. 0A LNG, ¢ In this case also the
applicant was issued a chargesheet dated 10.6.,1988

for major penalily por one charge for unsuthorised

sbagnce, The enguiry was conducted and the disciplinary

'authority imposed punishment of reduction to one stage
in the existing scale and postponsment of one increment
for 9 year as per order dated 21.,8.1990. The appeal
made'againat the punishment order uas_alsu rejected

as per thse order dated 26,6.,1991, Feeling aggrieved,
‘this OA, has also been filed on 1.6,1992, The other
facts of the case with regard to the background relating
to issue of chargeshsst and the grounds for challsnge

are the same as detailed sarlier in respect of OA.NO.

543/92,
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6o . ‘Respondents have contested both the '
applications fhrough the written replies, The

respondents have given tBe background and the

circumstances under which the shift duty system

wvas introduced for the Drivers, Contesting the

grounds of the challenge of impugned orders, the

respondents have submittad,tﬁat the applicant has

as
not been discriminated /4 Drivers out of ths 7 Drivers

wBre ndt issued any chargashaet as thgy‘had
attended normel duties, As regarde the non=supply ]
of the statement of the witnesses, the raépondantér
contand that the complete proceedings of éhe enqﬁiry
iﬁcluding the_atatemant'of vwitnesses and éaily order
sheets have been furnished to the applicant and he

has acknouledgéd the same, The raspondanﬁs submit
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that there is ﬁo violation of principles ég‘natural
justice and the applicant refused to partgcipate in
the enquiry inspite of repeated opportuniéieazgi%%n
to him and, therefore, there was no optien but to

proceed ex-parte against the spplicant, :

7. The applicant has not filed eny rejoinder reply
in both the OAs,

8. We have heard Shri J.G.Gadkari, learned
counsel for the applicanf'and Shri M.I.Sethna along
with Shri V.D.Vadhavkar, learned counsel Por the
respondents and the material brought on chord has

also - | L
been/carefully considered,




- B
a— e . o ean e 1=

[ TR T~ A o | et e e

9. As detailed earlier, the applicent in
both the OAs, has challenged the impugned orders
of imposing penalty on two grounds, The first

ground of the challenge is that the applicent

has been discriminated on the plea that though

all the 7 Drivers refused to work as per the

Shift System introduced, only 3 Drivers which

included the applicants have been issued charge-
s%pet for misconduct, The respondents have contested
the claim of the applicant submitting that 4 Orivers

out of the 7 Drivers who have not been issued charge-

sheet attended their normal duties and,therefore, there
is no discrimiﬁation. The applicant has not controverted
this statement through the rejoinder reply, Further,

the discrimination as mentioned by the applicant on

the plea of other Orivers being not teken up is not
tenable, It is for the competent authority to come

to the conclusion whether any misconduct has bheen I
committed by & particular employee, Even accepting

that all the Drivers refused initially to disregard

the shift duty system, the question of teking of a ‘

- particular Briver for misconduct will depend upon the

" gravity of misconduct committed. The plea of discrimi- ;
nation cannot be advanced on the basis that other }
Drivers were not chargesheeted, In any case, the
’reapondents have cateqorically stated that the
Drivers who were not chargesheeted, had attended

in view, the
their normal duties. Kespingthis/allegation of

discrimination does not survive,



%%) file containing the disciplinary procaadiﬁgs. We

10, The second ground for challenge is
that the applicant has not been given the

complete proceedings of the disciplinary | i
inquiry as only the copies of daily order ‘

sheets have been given and copies of the

statement of the witnesses have not been
furnished. Tha,resbondants, on the other hand, ,
have/contended that the complete enquiry proceedings ‘
hdve been furnished to the applicant and his |

( acknowledgement has been obtained, As dirscted, '

the respondenté have matJe available the oﬁiginal

have carefully gone through the same and find that >
the daily order sheets which have been supplied to

the applicant contain the statement of uiﬁnessas as

recorded by the enquiry officer. Further! it is

noted that though the stateﬁ%nt of witnesses have

not been recorded in the question answer form but

the repliss given by the uﬁtnesseS'to thé questions
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asked by the enquiry officer have bsen recorded in
respect of the witnesses, Keeping this in visw,

‘we are unable to accept the contention of the applicant

that complete proceedings of the enquiry have naot been
furnished to him and therefore he could not make an
effective defence against thas findings of the enquiry

officer,
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11. Though the applicant has challenged the
fmpugned order only on the two grounds in the OA,
as discussed above, during arqguments, the 'applicant's

counsel made a strong plea that the disciplinary
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procesdings are vitiated on the ground that thera

has been wiolation of Rule 14(11) of CCS(CCA) Rules,
“ ¢
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From the facts of the casey it 1s noted that

ex-parte enquiry was conducéed against the

applicant in both the OAs, The applicant has

admitted that he did not participatqg in the

enquiry. Perusal of the disciplinary proceedings

file in both thé-Oﬂa,.reveal that several opportuni-

ties had beén given to the applicant for participeting

in the gnhquiry but he did not ettend on any of the

dateg, Further the grouné of violation of provisions

Rule 14 (11) is not borne by the facts as enquiry

officer has followed the procedure laid down in this
“Rule in both the DAs. In the case of the 0A.N0.543/92,
we find that notice datad 21.2,1989 under Rule 14(11)
was issued by the enquiry officer to the applicant which
was receiyed by him on 28.2,1989., Similarly, in respect
of OA.ND.545/92, notice vide letter dated 21.2,1989
was issued to the applicant which was also acknowledged
by hime In visw of this documentary evidence available
on the record, the contention raised by the applicant

is not tenable and we do not agree that disciplinary

proceedings get vitiated due to non-compliance of
Rule 14(11). As stated earlier, the applicant had

v’ not participated in the enquiry inspite of repsated
opportunities which compelled the respondents to
procesd ex-parte, From the facts revealed from the
disciplinary proceedings file in both the cases, we
are satisfied that the applican£ had not participated
in the enguiry for any valid grounds., The apblicanf,
therefore, cannot come around and take the plea of
violation of principles of natural justice. In this
connection, we refer to what is held by Hon'ble Supreme

Court in the judgement in the case of Bank of Indis vs,
Apurba Kumar Saha (1994) 27 AYC 54 which has been cited

by the respondents during the arguments,
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12, - The applicant has also advanced the

ground that the punishment order is harsh and
' imposition of

excessive, Thelpunishment consistent with the

magnitude of misconduct and evidence in support

there of is within thé compatencé of the discipli-

nary aut:grity. The Tribunal is not expected

normally/interfere with the punishment impossd

in the @xercise of the -judicial revieuv as Tribunal

i% ot an appellate jurisdiction, The interfefence |
th the punishment could be made, however, if it

shocks the judieial conécianca. The relief cnuld'

be ﬁbulded in exceptional cases or otheruise direct

the compeiant authority to reconsider the cass. In

- this connection, we refer to the judgement of the

Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of B.CeChaturvedi

va. Union of India, 5;1996) 32 ATC 44, In this connection,

it would be relevanﬁfto reproduced Para 18 of the

judgement as under ie

- L3

" 18, R revisu of the above legal

position would establish that the
disciplinary authority, and on appeal

the appsllate authority, being fact-

finding authorities have exclusive

powar to consider the evidence with a

view to maintain discipline, They are
invested with the discretion to impose
appropriate punishment kaeeping in view

the magnitude or gravity of the misconduct.
The High Court/Tribunal, while exercising

the power of judiclal review, cannot normally
substitute ite own conclusion on penalty

and impose some other penalty, If the
punishment imposed by the disciplinary
authority or the appellate authority

shocks thes conscience of the High Court/
Tribunal, it would appropriately mould

the relief, either directing the disciplinary/
appellate authority to reconaider the .
penalty imposed, or to shorten the litigation,
it may itself, in exceptional and rare cases,
impose appropriate punishment with cogent
reasons in support theraeof,.®”
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13, In the present case, it is noted thet
the chargesheet has been issued for the misconduct
for disobeying of the orders regarding-shift duty
system, Irrespective of the fact that in the
present case whether the shift duty system was in

violation of the rules or not, the Drivers were

expocted to ob€y the orders, They could have

challenged”or could have represented against the
shift duty system before the appropriate authority,

~compliance of the order is a serious misconduct,

“vf:apite of this, we notice that only a minor penalty

has been imposed, The penalty imposed doss not shock
the judicial conscience and we ars, tharafore, of the
view that the penalty imposed is not harsh and excessive
which calls for judiciel intérfarence either to mould
the relief or direct the disciplinery autheyity to
reconsider the imposition of punishment, (5; viey of
this, we are unable to appreciste this coﬁtention of

b
the applicant,

14, In the light of the above deliberations,

none of the grounds advenced ;:gh challenging the impugned
orderssurvive and, thersfore,/ths OARs.aredsvoid of merit
and deserve to be dismissed and are accordingly dismissed

with no orders as to costs,

(D.S.BAUE - (R.G.VAIDYANATHA )
MEMBER (A) VICE CHAIRMAN

nrj.




